

No. 21-1360

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE KOWALL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* U.S. TERM
LIMITS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

EDWARD D. GREIM
Counsel of Record
GRAVES GARRETT LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 256-4144
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

314238



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TERM LIMITS ARE A STRUCTURAL ELEMENT OF STATE GOVERNMENT NOT SUBJECT TO FEDERAL REVIEW.....	3
A. Federal Courts Routinely Reject Challenges to the Structure of State Governments	6
B. Redistricting Litigation Provides Guidance on the Role of Federal Courts.....	11
II. THERE IS NO ACTUAL CIRCUIT SPLIT FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR CLARIFYING ANY PRINCIPLE OF LAW BECAUSE SECTION 54 EASILY SURVIVES REVIEW REGARDLESS OF WHETHER <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> IS INITIALLY USED TO SELECT A LEVEL OF SCRUTINY.	15
A. Michigan’s term limits do not severely restrict First or Fourteenth Amendment Rights.	16
B. The state’s interest in imposing term limits is strong and compelling.....	17
C. Section 54 is narrowly tailored.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564, 75 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1983)	3, 14, 15, 16
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997)	14, 17, 19
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134, 92 S. Ct. 849, 31 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1972)	16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiernan v. City of Portland</i> , 223 U.S. 151, 32 S. Ct. 231, 56 L. Ed. 386 (1912)	9
<i>Kowall v. Benson</i> , 18 F.4th 542 (6th Cir. 2021)	4, 6, 7
<i>Legislature v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187, 92 S. Ct. 1477 (1972)	9, 10
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal.3d 492 (Cal. 1991)	17
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1, 12 L. Ed. 581 (1849)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173, 97 S. Ct 2238, 53 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1977)	7
<i>Marshall v. Dye</i> , 231 U.S. 250, 34 S. Ct. 92, 58 L. Ed. 206 (1913)	9
<i>Moore v. McCartney</i> , 425 U.S. 946, 96 S. Ct. 1689, 48 L. Ed. 2d 190 (1976)	7, 10
<i>O’Neil v. Leamer</i> , 239 U.S. 244, 36 S. Ct. 54, 60 L. Ed. 249 (1915)	9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484, 204 L. Ed. 2d 931 (2019)	5, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Maloney v. McCartney</i> , 159 W.Va. 513, 223 S.E.2d 607 (1976)	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842 (1995)	7, 14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 316 Ark. 251 (Ark. 1994)	17

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Article IV, § 4	11
Adam J. McGlynn and Dari E. Sylvester, <i>Assessing the Effects of Municipal Term Limits on Fiscal Policy in U.S. Cities.</i> 42 STATE & LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVIEW (2010)	18
Christopher Z. Mooney. <i>Term Limits as a Boon to Legislative Scholarship: A Review</i> , 9 STATE POLITICS & POLICY QUARTERLY 204 (2009)	18
Gary F. Moncrief et al., Time, Term Limits, and Turnover: Trends in Membership Stability in U.S. State Legislatures, 29 Legis. Stud. Q. 357 (2004)	18
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 54	<i>passim</i>
Randall G. Holcombe & Robert J. Gmeiner. <i>Term limits and state budgets</i> , 34 <i>Journal of Public Finance and Public Choice</i> (2019)	19
Robynn Kuhlmann and Daniel C. Lewis, <i>Legislative Term Limits and Voter Turnout</i> , 17 State Politics and Policy Quarterly 372-392 (2017)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stanley M. Caress et al., <i>Effect of Term Limits on the Election of Minority State Legislators</i> . 35 State & Local Government Review 183-95 (2003).....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 43 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 59 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	5
